

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2592 OF 2024

Between:

Smt. P. Sharadamma, W/o. Late Samaiah,

Petitioner/Writ Petitioner

AND

1. Shri R. Thirupathi, Secretary to Government, Legal Affairs, Legislative Affairs and Justice, Law Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. Shri K. Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Special Chief Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
3. Shri K. Srinivas, Asst. Administrator, Office of the Advocate General, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad

Contemnors/Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through her counsel Sri Sri Ram Polali, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for the grave offence of contempt of this Court on account of their willful disobedience of the order dated 01-12-2023 in W.P.No.46393 of 2018;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI SRI RAM POLALI

Counsel for Respondents : ASST. GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 06-12-2024, made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services, post the matter on 02-07-2025 under the same caption as a last opportunity, for compliance of the orders.

It is made clear that if no instructions are placed before this Court by next date of hearing, the contemnors i.e., respondent No.1 – Shri R. Thirupathi, Secretary to Government, Legal Affairs, Legislative Affairs and Justice,

Law Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, respondent No.2 – Shri K. Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Special Chief Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, and respondent No.3 – Shri K. Srinivas, Assistant Administrator, Office of the Advocate General, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad, shall be present before this Court physically.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Shri R. Thirupathi, Secretary to Government, Legal Affairs, Legislative Affairs and Justice, Law Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. Shri K. Ramakrishna Rao, I.A.S., Special Chief Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
3. Shri K. Srinivas, Asst. Administrator, Office of the Advocate General, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad (Addressees 1 to 3 BY SPL. MESSENGER)
4. Two CCs to GP for Services, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri Sri Ram Polali, Advocate (OPUC)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAK,J

DATE: 01-07-2025

NOTE: POST ON 02-07-2025

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2592 OF 2024

DIRECTION

